
Effective February 26, 2014 
 

����15, 2014 
Protecting, maintaining and improving the health of all Minnesotans 

Kelli LeannCossette  

RE:  MDH File Number:  OTA13001  

Dear Ms. Cossette:  

Based on the facts and law ��this matter as described ��the enclosed Staff Determination, the Minnesota  
Department of Health (MDH} has determined that you were discharged from the Health Professionals  
Services Program (HPSP) because your illness ��too severe for continued monitoring, in violation �� 
Minnesota Statutes, section 148.6448, subdivisions 1(6) and 1(23).  Therefore, MDH is revoking.your  
occupational ����license for a ����of not less than five yea.rs.  You may submit �� application for  
occupational therapy license on or after five years of the effective date of this Determination provided you  
comply ���the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, section  148.6425, subdivision 3; all other provisions  
of sections 148.6401 to  148.6450; and you can provide evidence of sobriety and effective management of  
physical and niental impairments.  

This decision will be made final and effective 30 days from the date it is received by you.  During that 30- 
day period, you have the right to challenge this decision in a contested-case hearing, as provided under  
Minnesota Statutes. ����14. Requests for a hearing should be made ��writing and include specific  
grounds for challenging the Department's decision. ��you wish to request a hearing. please send a written  
hearing request, within 30 days of your receipt of this letter, to:  

��� Kukowski, MS, JD  
Assistant Director, Health Occupations Program  
MinnesotaDepartment of Health  
P0Box64882  
Saint Paul, MN 55164-0882 

� 
��may also deliver your request to 85 ��� Seventh Place, Suite 220, Saint Paul, MN; or fax it to Ms .  
Kukowski at (651)201-3839. ��you have any questions about this matter, please contact Catherine  

Dittberner Lloyd at (651)201-3706.  

Sincerely,  

� � � - 
.  .  -.  

�� � �
Da

�
rcy Miner  Director ' 

Compliance Monitonng Division' 
��- ��� � � � � 

Enclosure: 
cc: :  Anne �����Assistant Program � Kukowski, Director, Health Occupations � �� � � 
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HEALTH OCCUPATIONSPROGRAM  
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  

A Determination In the Matter of  
Kelli Leann Cossette  

Occupational Therapist  

AUTHORITY  

1. 	 The Minnesota Department of Health (MOH) has the authority to discipline Occupational  
Therapists for violations of Minnesota Statutes, section 148.6448. Pursuant to Minnesota  
Statutes, section 148.6448, subdivision 3, the types of discipline MDH may impose  
include revocation of licensure in the State of Minnesota.  

2. 	 Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 148.6448, subdivision 1(6), the commissioner  
may take action against an occupational therapist for failure to perform services with  
reasonable judgment, skill, or safety due to the use of alcohol or drugs, or other physical  
or mental impairment  

2. 	 Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section 148.6448, subdivision 1(23), the commissioner  
may take action against an occupational therapist for just cause related to the practice of  
occupational therapy.  

FINDINGS OF FACT  

1. 	 Kelli Leann Cossette (hereinafter "Practitioner") has been licensed as an occupational  
therapist since June 29, 2004 . .  

2. 	 By cover letter and Determination dated February 17, 2012 and made effective April 4,  
2012, MDH suspended Practitioner's occupational therapist license because she was  
discharged from the Health Professionals Service Program (HPSP) for non-cooperation  
and use of  without notifying HPSP and in violation of the monitoring plan.  
The Determination allowed Practitioner to request reinstatement of a conditional license  
in order to re-enroll in HPSP provided Practitioner:  

a.  Submit a written request to MDH for reinstatement of her license;  
b.  Ask her treating  to submit a written statement to MDH attesting to  

Practitioner's ability to practice occupational therapy safely;  
c.  Contact HPSP within 15 days of receipt of the conditional license;  
d.  Re-enroll in HPSP and cooperate with all requirements and instructions of HPSP  

staff; and  
e.  Not pursue any occupational therapy employment until she is cleared by HPSP.  
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3. 	 By letter dated August l, 2012, MDH received Practitioner's request for a conditional  
license.  

4. 	 By letter dated August 24, 2012, MDH received a letter from Practitioner's  
practitioner, indicating Practitioner was safe to practice occupational therapy.  

5. 	 By cover letter and Determination dated September 14, 2012, MOH determined  
Practitioner met the conditions for issuance of a conditional license.  Under the terms of  
the Determination, Practitioner  wasrequired to contact   HPSP within 15 days of receipt of  
her conditional license, enroll in HPSP, cooperate with HPSP and not pursue  
occupational therapy until cleared to do so.  

6. 	 On September 25, 2012, MOH Credentialing staff received Practitioner's renewal  
application. According to the application, Practitioner was employed after her license was  
suspended and up to June 26, 2012.  The matter was referred to MDH Investigation and  
Enforcement Unit.  

7. 	 On April 12, 2013, Investigation and Enforcement staff received documentation from  
Practitioner's fonner employer that she did not practice occupational therapy after her  
licensed was_suspended on April 4, 2012.  

8. 	 On June 3, 2013, Practitioner was issued a conditional occupational therapy license,  
which allowed Practitioner to enroll in HPSP.  Under the terms of the conditional license,  
Practitioner was required to enroll in HPSP within fifteen days, cooperate with HPSP and  
not pursue occupational therapy until cleared by HPSP.  

9. 	 By memorandum dated July 1, 2013, HPSP notified MDH that Practitioner had contacted  
HPSP and signed a Participation Agreement.  
a.  By memorandum dated July 15, 2013, HPSP notified MDH that HPSP had received a  

signed Participation Agreement from Practitioner along with documentation from her  
treatment providers approving her return to practice.  HPSP agreed to monitor  
Practitioner's work schedule and recommend she work no more than 20-25 hours per  

week.  
b.  By memorandum dated July 18, 2013 and August 26, 2013, MDH requested HPSP  

provide a copy of Practitioner's Participation Agreement and related records in order  
to amend the conditional license and approve Practitioner's return to work.  

c.  By memorandum dated August 23, 2013, HPSP notified MDH that HPSP approved  
Practitioner to return to work as an occupational therapist, with a 32-hour per week  
limitation on hours worked.  

d.  On August 26, 2013, MDH received a copy of Practitioner's signed Participation  
Agreement.  

10. 	 By letter dated August 28, 2013, MDH issued Practitioner a conditional occupational  
therapist license to work up to 32 hours per week.as recommended by HPSP.  MDH  
notified Practitioner that in order to maintain her conditional licensure status she had to  
comply with the terms of the June 3, 2013 Determination and requests made by MDH's  
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Investigation and Enforcement Unit  Practitioner was further notified she had to notify  
MDH within 30 days of obtaining employment as an occu.pational therapist.  

11.  By memorandum dated October 7, 2013, HPSP notified MDH that HPSP had revised the  
Participation Agreement and Monitoring Plan with Practitioner due to Practitioner's  
failure to cooperate with the monitoring plan when she  

and was hospitalized.  The amended monitoring plan required Practitioner to  
refrain from professional practice until approvedto return to work by her treatment  
providers and HPSP.  

12.  By memorandum dated November 14, 2013, HPSP notified MDH Practitioner had  
on November 6, 2013.  Practitioner's treatment included a  

. and daily attendance at  
..  HPSP agreed to continue morutoring Practitioner, and amended the  

monitoring plan to include an increase in  and require long-term stability  
before approving Practitioner's return to work.  

13.  My memorandum dated December 10, 2013 HPSP notified MDH Practitioner had been  
discharged from HPSP because her  was too severe for monitoring.  

CONCLUSION  

Practitioner was discharged from the Health Professionals Service Program because her  is  
too severe for· continued monitoring in violation with the Participation Agreement.  This  
Constitutes a violation of Minnesota Statutes, sections 148.6448, subdivision 1(6) and 1(23).  

DETERMINATION  

1.  Practitioner's license to practice occupational therapy is hereby revoked for not less than  
five years.  

2. 	 Practitioner may submit an application for occupational therapy after five years of the  
effective date of this Determination provided Practitioner:  

a.  Complies with the requirements of Minnesota Statutes, section 148.6425, subdivision  
3 and all other provisions of sections 148.640 I to  148.6450; and  

b.  Provides credible evidence of continuing  
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Effective June 3,  2013 ' 

September 14, 2012 

Kelli Leann Cossette 

RE: 	 MDH File Number: OTA13001 

Dear Ms. Cossette: 

Based on the facts and law in this matter as described in the enclosed Staff Determination, the 
Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) has determined that you have satisfied the requirements 
for issuance ofa conditional license. Upon receipt ofthis letter, if you agree with the tenns 
herein, it is your responsibility to contact Kim Ruberg at 651/201-3725 to request issuance ofa 
conditional license. When you are notified ofthe issuance ofyour license, you must.contact the 
Health Professionals Services Program (HPSP) within 1S days. Thereafter, you must re-enroll in 
HPSP and cooperate with all requirements and instructions ofHPSP staff. Further, you must not 
pursue any occupational therapy employment until cleared to do so by HPSP staff. 

This decision will be made final and effective 30 days from the date it is received by you.  During 
that 30-day period, you have the right to challenge this decision in a contested-case hearing. as 
provided under Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 14. Requests for a hearing should be made in writing 
and include specific grounds for challenging the Department's decision. If you wish to request a 
hearing. please send a written hearing request, within 30 days ofyour receipt ofthis letter, to: 

Anne Kukowski, Assistant Director ofthe Health Occupations Program 
Minnesota Depar1ment ofHealth 
PO Box 64882 . 
Saint Paul, MN SS 164-0882 

You may also deliver your request to 85 East Seventh Place, Suite 220, Saint Paul, MN; or fax it 
to Ms. Kukowski at (651)201-3839. If you have any questions about this matter, please contact 
Kyle 	 .. . Renell at (651)201-3727. 

Sincerely,  

Darcy Miner, Director 
Compliance Monitoring Division 

Enclosure 

cc: 	 Anne Kukowski, Assistant Director, Health Occupations Program 
Kim Ruberg, Health Occupations Program . 
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HEALTH OCCUPATIONS PROGRAM  
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  

A Determination In the Matter �  
Kelli Leann Cossette  

Occupational Therapy Practitioner  

AUTHORITY  

l.  The Minnesota Department of Health (MDH) has the authority to discipline Occupational  
Therapists for violations of Minnesota Statutes, section 148.6448. Pursuant to Minnesota  
Statutes, section 148.6448, subdivision 3, the types of discipline MDH may impose  
include approval of licensure with conditions.  

2.  Pursuant  Minnesota Statutes,  148 .6448,  l (23),  
may take action against an occupational therapist for just cause related to the practice of  
occupational therapy.  

to  section  subdivision  the commissioner  

FINDINGS OF FACT  

1.  Kelli Leann Cossette [hereinafter "Practitioner"] was licensed as an occupational  
therapist from June 29, 2004, to April 4, 2012.  

2.  By Cover Letter and Determination dated February 17, 2012, and made effective April 4,  
2012, Practitioner's license was suspended, based on Practitioner's discharge from the  
Health Professionals Services Program (HPSP) for "non-compliance due to her  
prescribed use of  without infonning HPSP".  

3.  Pursuant to the Determination dated February 17, 2012, Practitioner was required to  
make a written request for reinstatement of a conditional license and have her treating  

submit a statement attesting to Practitioner's safety to practice. Practitioner's  
written request was received on August 7, 2012, and her  statement was  
received on August 29, 2012.  

CONCLUSION  

Practitioner has met the requirements for issuance of a conditional license.  

DETERMINATION  

1.  Practitioner shall be issued a conditional occupational therapist license. Practitioner must:  

A.  Contact HPSP within 15 days of receipt of notification of the issuance of her  
conditional license;  
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B. 	 Re-enroll in HPSP and cooperate with all requirements and instructions of HPSP  
staff; and  

C. 	 Not pursue any occupational therapy until she is cleared to do so by HPSP staff.  

2. 	 Practitioner may apply for removal of the condition upon completion of the HPSP  
program. Said request must be written and include documentation from HPSP of  
Practitioner's successful completion of the program.  
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Based on�e facts land law inthismatter �described in ��e��os�� taff Determinatin, the  
Minnesota e ar��n� of Health � D��h��e��mine� that �����discharge�from the  

eal h Professionals ���� Program���� fornon-cooperationand useof without 
informing HPSPsta��pursuant toyour ��� oring plan,whichisjustcuase for disciplinary
action,pursuanttoMinnesotaStatutes, section148.6448,subdivision1(23).Therefore,MDHis 
suspendingyour occupationaltherapylicenseuntilyouagreetocooperatewithHPSPstaff,at 
whichtimeyoumayrequesta conditionallicense.This��actionisauthorizedunderMinnesota
Statues,section148.6448,subdivision��� 

This decision fromthedateitisreceivedbyyou. Duringwillbemadefinalandeffective30days 
that30-dayperiod,youhavetherighttochallengethisdecisioninacontested-casehearing,as 
providedunderMinnesotaStatues,Chapter 14.14.Requestsfora hearingshouldbemade��writing 
andincludespecificgroundsforchallengeingtheDepartment'sdecision.If youwishtorequesta 
hearing, please��� hearing request,within�� days��your receiptof thisleter,to:written 

TomHiendlmayr,Directorof theHealthOccupationsProgram 
MinnesotaDepartmentof Health 
PO Box 64882
SaintPaul, MN55164-0882 

Youmayalsodeliveryourrequestto85EastSeventhPlace,Suite220,SaintPaul,MN;orfaxit 
to��Hiendlmayr at (651)201-3839. Ifyouhave any questionsaboutthismatter,please contact 
KyleRenellat (651)201-3727. �

� m��an��� nitoring Division 

Encosure 

cc: TomHiendlmayr,Director��theHealthOccupationsProgram

.. 

�� 
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HEALTHOCCUPATIONSPROGRAM 
MINNESOTADEPARTMENTOFHEALTH 

ADeterminationInTheMatterof 
KelliLeannCossette . 

OccupationalTherapyPractitioner 

AUTHORITY 

1. 	 TheMinnesotaDepartmentof(MDH)hastheauthorityto disciplineOccupational 
TherapistsforviolationsofMinnesotaStatutes,section148.6448.Pursuantto Minnesota 
Stautes,section148.6448,sudivision3,thetypesof disciplineMDHmay impose 
includessuspensionof licensure. 

2. 	 Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, section l 148.6448, subdivision 1(23), thecommissioner 
may takeactionagainstanoccupationaltherapistforjustcauserelatedtothe practice of 
occupationaltherapy. 

FINDINGSOFFACT 

1. 	 Kelli LeannCossette[hereinafter"Practitioner"]hasbeenlicensedu  anoccupational  
therapistsinceJune29. 2004. Her licenseiscurrentlydue to expireonJune 30, 2012.  

2. 	 Bymemorandum dated February 24, 2010, HealthProfessionals Services Program 
(HPSP)notifiedMDH thatPractitionerhadrelapsed for a secondtime afterself-reporting 
to HPSP on March26, 2009. By letterdatedMarch1,2010, MDHstaffreferred 
Practitionerbackto HPSP andnotified Practitionerthat failure to successfullycomplete 
theHPSP program mayresultin public disciplinaryaction. 

3.  BymemorandumdatedJanuary13,2012, HPSP staff notifiedMDHthatPractitioner's 
hadnotbeen stableoverthepastyear.HPSP reportedthat 

Practitioner's  suggestedthatPractitioner remainintheHPSP program 
becauseshe hadstartedanewavenueoftreatment.By letterdatedJanuary24,2012,  
MDH staff notifiedPractitionerthatactiononherlicensurestatuswouldbedelayedu  
long as shecontinuedtoparticipatedinandsuccessfullycompletetheHPSP program. 

4. 	 By MemorandumdatedJanuary31, 2012,HPSP staff notifiedMOH that the new avenue 
of treatmentappearedto beworking.However,ithadbeen determinedthat Practitioner 
hadbeentaking sincefall 2011 withoutinformingHPSP staffpursuant to her 
monitoringplan. By memorandumdated February 9t 2012, HPSP staff notifiedMDH  
thatPractitionerhadbeendischargedfromHPSP for "non-compliancedueto her 
without informingHPSP."  

' .. 

' 
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CONCLUSION  

1. 	 PractitionerdischargedfromtheHPSP programfor "non-compliancedue to her 
I  without informingHPSP" whichisjustcauserelatedto the 
practice ofoccupationaltherapy,pursuanttoMinnesotaStatutes,section148.6448,  
subdivision1(22).  

DETERMINTI0Na  

1. 	 Practitioner's licenseis hereby suspended. 

2. 	 Practitionermayrequestreinstatementof a conditionallicenseat any time. To haveher  
licensereinstatedas a conditionallicense,Practitionermust: 

A. 	 Makea written requestfor reinstatementof herlicenseasconditioal,addressed 
1D theDirectorof the Health Occupations Program,MinnesotaDepartment of  
Health,PO Box 64882,Saint Paul,a 55164-0882;and 

B. 	 Haveher treating submitastatement,attestingto Practitioner's safety  
toa Thestatementmustbe on the letterheadand be sentby  
the directly to:Director of theHealthOccupationsProgram,  
MinnesotaDepartmentof Health,PO Box 64882,Saint Paul,55164-0882.  

3. 	 Upon notificationof the reinstatementof herconditionallicense,Practitioner will:  

A.  ContactHPSP within 1�J days of receipt of notification of her conditional  days
licensures; 

8. 	 Re-enroll in HPSP andcooperatewith all requirementsandinstructionsof HPSP  

C. 	 Notpursue anyoccupational therapy employment untilshe iscleared to do so by  
HPSP staff. 

4. 	 Practitionermay apply for removalof the condition upon completionof theHPSP  
program.Saidrequestmustbe written andincludedocumentationfromHPSP of  
Practitioner'ssuccessfulcompletionof theprogram. 

!Document was redactedto remove private data ' 

- i  ___________ _ 	 
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